

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 8593-8605 OF 2009 WITH 1009, 1010-1020, 1021-1023, 1025-1026, 1027-1046, 1048-1067, 1068-1080, 1081-1082, 1083, 1084, 1085, 1086, 1087, 1088, 3098-3099, 3104-3107, 3108, 4652, 4653-4667, 4668, 4669, 4670-4672, 4673 OF 2010

Kerala State Electricity Board & Anr.

..Appellants

Versus

Sr. Jeslin C.M.C & Ors.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

These are appeals filed against judgment and Order dated 17th August, 2009 etc. etc. of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W.A. No. 1306 of 2009, 1311 of 2009, 1316 of 2009, 1321 of 2009, 1329 of 2009, 1348 of 2009, 1349 of 2009, 1351 of 2009, 1355 of 2009, 1356 of 2009, 1370 of 2009, 1373 of 2009, 1381 of 2009 etc. etc.

It is submitted Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete (in all the appeals).

It is further submitted that statement of case has been filed in the matters mentioned below:

Civil Appeal No.	Statement of Case Filed by the Parties
8602 of 2009	Respondent No. 1 & 2
1076 of 2010	For Appellant
1072 & 1075 of 2010	Respondent No. 1
1082 of 2010	Respondent No. 1
1029 of 2010	Respondent No. 1
1048 of 2010	Respondent No. 1
3104 of 2010	Respondent No. 1
4653-67 of 2010	Respondent No. 1

As per direction, original records are returned to concerned High Court.

It is submitted that in some of the matters counsel for the appearing parties have not filed statement of case so far and as per proviso Rule 32(2) of Order XIX of new SCR

2013 read as, “if the appellant does not file a statement of case within the time, as provided for in sub rule (1), it shall be presumed that the appellant has adopted the list of dates/synopsis containing chronology of events as filed at the time of presentation of petition for seeking special leave to appeal (SLP)/ Appeal, as statement of case, and does not desire to file any further statement of case”. “Provided that where a respondent, who has entered appearance, does not file a statement of case within the time, as provided in sub-rule (1), it shall be presumed that the respondent does not desire to lodge statement of case in the appeal.”

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar for pre-final hearing under Order V Rule 1(30) SCR 2013.

Dated this the 10th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. M.T. George, Adv. (435, New Lawyer's Chambers)
2. M/s. K. J. John & Co., Adv. (428, M.C. Sethalwad, Lawyer's Chambers)
3. Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv. (52 Lawyer's Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

d1